

21.04.2025

Present: Sh. Prem Grover and Priya, counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Simranjeet Setia, counsel for defendant **through VC**.

It has been pointed out by learned counsel for plaintiff that written statement alongwith condonation application was filed by the defendant belatedly and the written statement was not taken on record by the court. Hence, the same should not be considered at this stage.

Arguments have been heard and file is perused.

It is observed that CS No.265/2021 is a connected matter of CS DJ No.431/2020 and written statement was taken on record in CS DJ No.431/2020 on 28.11.2022. No order was passed regarding taking of the written statement on record in CS No.265/2021 by the Court due to inadvertence. The court is of the opinion that the defendant should not suffer due to this technical and inadvertent mistake. Hence, the court proceeds to review the order dated 28.11.2022 suo moto and written statement of defendant is taken on record on the same grounds which were mentioned in order dated 28.12.12022 in CS DJ No.431/2020.

Matter be listed for filing of replication, admission/denial of affidavit and framing of issues on **22.07.2025**.

(Purva Sareen)
District Judge-01, South
Saket Court, New Delhi
21.04.2025